#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE	)
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL	)
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF LOUISVILLE	) CASE NO. 2013-00243
GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY FOR THE	)
TWO-YEAR BILLING PERIOD ENDING	)
APRIL 30, 2013	)

# LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY'S MOTION TO CORRECT ORDER

Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E"), by counsel, hereby respectfully moves the Public Service Commission ("Commission") to issue an Order *nunc pro tunc* correcting clerical errors in its November 14, 2013 Order ("Final Order") in this proceeding.

On page 4, last line, of the Final Order under the section titled <u>Allocation of Roll-In</u> the reference is made to "Case No. 2011-00161." This is the case number assigned by the Commission to the 2011 ECR proceeding for Kentucky Utilities Company. The case number assigned by the Commission to LG&E's 2011 ECR proceeding is Case No. 2011-00162. The case number "2011-00162" should be substituted for the incorrect case number "Case No. 2011-00161" in the last line at page 4 of the Final Order.

In addition, footnote number 9 appearing on the last line at page 4 correctly cites Case No. 2011-00162, but inadvertently includes the phrase "Kentucky Utilities" in the reference to the style of the case: "Application of Kentucky Utilities Company for Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity and Approval of Its 2011 Compliance Plan for Recovery by Environmental Surcharge (Ky. PSC Dec. 15, 2011)." (Emphasis added.) The correct style of Case No. is 2011-00162 is "Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company for Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity and Approval of Its 2011 Compliance Plan for Recovery by

Environmental Surcharge." (Emphasis added.) The phrase "Louisville Gas and Electric" should

be substituted for the phrase "Kentucky Utilities" in the citation contained in footnote number 9

at page 4 of the Final Order.

As stated on page 5, at line 3, of the Final Order under the section titled Allocation of

Roll-In, the amount of the total roll-in is incorrectly stated as "\$13,883,668." (Emphasis added.)

However, in ordering paragraph 4, at page 8, the amount is correctly stated as \$13,883,368.

(Emphasis added.) The correct amount of the total roll-in \$13,883,368 should be substituted for

the incorrect amount of "\$13,883,668" stated on page 5, at line 3, of the Final Order under the

section titled Allocation of Roll-In.

Finally, in ordering paragraph 4, at page 8, line 5, the reference is to "Case No. 2011-

00161," should be replaced with the correct case number: 2011-00162. The reference to "Case

No. 2011-00232" is correct.

WHEREFORE, Louisville Gas and Electric Company respectfully requests the

Commission to issue an order *nunc pro tunc* correcting these clerical errors at the Commission's

earliest convenience.

Dated: November 26, 2013

Respectfully submitted,

Kendrick R. Riggs

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

2000 PNC Plaza

500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202

Telephone: (502) 333-6000

kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com

Allyson K. Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney KU and KU Services Company 220 West Main Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202 Telephone: (502) 627-2088 allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company

## **CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

In accordance with Ordering Paragraph No. 1 of the Commission's July 12, 2013 Order, this is to certify that the Companies' November 26, 2013 electronic filing of the foregoing Motion to Correct Order is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing has been transmitted to the Commission on November 26, 2013; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original and one copy in paper medium of the Motion to Correct Order were placed in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on November 26, 2013 to be delivered to the Commission.

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company